

ITEM NO.1710

IN COURT NO.2

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18111/2013

STATE OF ORISSA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GIRDHARI MISHRA . &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA NO. 1/2017-SUBSTITUTION OF DECEASED RR Nos. 2, 5 and 11

IA NO. 2/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY

IA NO. 3/2014-SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT

IA No. 46399/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION of rr. 3 and 12

IA No. 46406/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING DEATH CERTIFICATE /  
CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE)

Date : 24-04-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Debabrata Dash, Adv.  
Mrs. Prabhati Nayak, Adv.  
Ms. Apoorva Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Niranjana Sahu, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dipak Kumar Jena, AOR  
Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Ruby Samal, Adv.  
Mr. D. Bharat Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Jha, Adv.  
Mr. M. Chandrakanth Reddy, Adv.

Mr. P. K. Manohar, AOR

Mr. D. Bharat Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. M. Chandrakanth Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA NO. 1/2017, IA NO. 2/2017, IA NO. 3/2014-IA No.  
46399/2019, IA No. 46406/2019

These applications being IA NO. 1/2017 and IA No. 46399/2019 have been filed to bring on record the heirs/legal representatives of deceased respondents 2, 5 & 11 and deceased respondents 3 & 12, respectively.

Mr. D.K. Jena, learned counsel appears for the heirs of the deceased respondents 3 and 12, who are proposed to be brought on record as substituted respondents. He has no objection to the application being allowed.

In the light thereof, the applications for condonation of delay; setting aside abatement, substitution applications and exemption from filing Death certificate are allowed. The heirs/legal representatives of the deceased respondents 2, 5 & 11 and 3 & 12 as named in the relevant paragraphs of the respective substitution applications shall be brought on record as substituted respondents.

Let amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks. Office shall process the matter and place the special leave petition before an appropriate Bench for consideration in due course.

(CHARANJEET KAUR)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)  
BRANCH OFFICER